Couple suspected of tax evasion: search of their home on the basis of information bought by the German secret services was lawful and proportionate

In today's **Chamber** judgment¹ in the case of <u>K.S. and M.S. v. Germany</u> (application no. 33696/11) the European Court of Human Rights held, unanimously, that there had been:

no violation of Article 8 (right to respect for the home) of the European Convention on Human Rights.

The case concerned a search of a couple's home because they were suspected of tax evasion. The proceedings against them had been triggered when information about their assets held in a Liechtenstein bank had been illegally copied by an employee of the bank and sold to the German secret services. The applicants notably complained that their home had been searched on the basis of a warrant issued on the strength of evidence which had been obtained in breach of domestic and international law.

The Court found that the search had been carried out in accordance with the law. It noted in particular the settled case-law of the Federal Constitutional Court according to which there was no absolute rule that evidence which had been acquired in violation of procedural rules could not be used in criminal proceedings. That meant that the couple had been able to foresee – if necessary with the aid of legal advice – that the domestic authorities would consider basing the search warrant on the Liechtenstein data despite the fact that that information might have been acquired in breach of the law.

Furthermore, the search had been proportionate: firstly, because German legislation and jurisprudence in the sphere of searches provided adequate and effective safeguards against abuse in general and had done so in the circumstances of this particular case; secondly, because tax evasion constituted a serious offence; thirdly, because nothing indicated that the German authorities had deliberately and systematically breached domestic and international law in order to obtain information for the prosecution of tax crimes; fourthly, because the warrant had been explicit and detailed as concerned both the offence being investigated as well as the items sought as evidence; and, lastly, because the couple had not alleged any repercussions on their personal reputation as a consequence of the search of their home.

Principal facts

The applicants, Mr K.S. and Mrs M.S., husband and wife, are German nationals who were born in 1939 and 1942 respectively and live in Lauf (Germany).

In 2006 the German tax authorities instigated proceedings against the applicants on suspicion of failing to declare about 50,000 euros of yearly interest in their tax returns from 2002 to 2006. The proceedings were triggered following receipt of information about the applicants' assets held in a Liechtenstein bank. The information had been illegally copied by an employee of the bank and purchased by the German secret service before finding its way to the tax authorities.

1. Under Articles 43 and 44 of the Convention, this Chamber judgment is not final. During the three-month period following its delivery, any party may request that the case be referred to the Grand Chamber of the Court. If such a request is made, a panel of five judges considers whether the case deserves further examination. In that event, the Grand Chamber will hear the case and deliver a final judgment. If the referral request is refused, the Chamber judgment will become final on that day.

Once a judgment becomes final, it is transmitted to the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe for supervision of its execution. Further information about the execution process can be found here: <u>www.coe.int/t/dghl/monitoring/execution</u>.

COUNCIL OF EUROPE





Using this information, a prosecutor obtained a warrant from a court for the search of the applicants' home in order to urgently obtain further evidence. Their home was thus searched in 2008: documents and computer files concerning the applicants' capital and information on their foundations were seized. They were eventually acquitted in 2012 in the criminal proceedings brought against them.

In the meantime, the applicants challenged the lawfulness of the search of their home. They argued that the warrant had been based on material which had been stolen from the Liechtenstein bank and bought by the German secret services, in breach of both international and domestic law. Their appeal was dismissed at first and second instance. The second-instance court, leaving open the question of whether the data had been obtained illegally, notably found that – according to the well-established case-law of the Federal Constitutional Court – evidence that had been acquired by a third party could generally be used in criminal proceedings, unless it had been acquired through coercion or force. It also found that, in any case, the material seized did not involve the core area of the applicants' private life but their business activities. The applicants' challenge was ultimately dismissed in 2010 by the Federal Constitutional Court which found it to be settled case-law that there was no absolute rule that evidence which had been acquired in violation of procedural rules could not be used in criminal proceedings. The Federal Constitutional Court did not find it necessary to decide on whether the data had been obtained in breach of international and domestic law, as the lower courts had based their decision on what was, for the applicants, the best possible assumption, namely that the evidence might in fact have been acquired unlawfully.

Complaints, procedure and composition of the Court

Relying on Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life, the home, and the correspondence), the applicants complained in particular that their home had been searched on the basis of a warrant issued on the strength of evidence which had been obtained in breach of German domestic and international law.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 27 May 2011.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Ganna Yudkivska (Ukraine), President, Angelika Nußberger (Germany), André Potocki (France), Faris Vehabović (Bosnia and Herzegovina), Síofra O'Leary (Ireland), Carlo Ranzoni (Liechtenstein), Mārtiņš Mits (Latvia),

and also Milan Blaško, Deputy Section Registrar.

Decision of the Court

Article 8 (right to respect for the home)

The Court found that the search of the applicants' home had amounted to an interference with their right to respect for their home and that that interference had been based in domestic law, namely the relevant provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure. Furthermore, given the settled case-law of the Federal Constitutional Court (according to which there was no absolute rule that evidence which had been acquired in violation of procedural rules could not be used in criminal proceedings), the applicants had been able to foresee – if necessary with the aid of legal advice – that the domestic authorities would consider basing the search warrant on the Liechtenstein data despite the

fact that that information might have been acquired in breach of the law. The search had therefore been "in accordance with the law".

Moreover, the search of the applicants' home had been proportionate to the legitimate aim pursued, namely the prevention of crime. In coming to this conclusion, the Court considered the specific circumstances of the case, using a number of criteria.

Firstly, as concerned whether the German legislation and practice provided adequate and effective safeguards against abuse, the Court noted that searches such as the one carried out at the applicants' home were generally only ordered by a judge under the limited conditions set out in the Code of Criminal Procedure. Furthermore, in the particular circumstances of the case at hand, the lawfulness of the search had been reviewed at both first and second instance. At second-instance there had even been an assessment of whether the basis of the search warrant, namely the Liechtenstein data, complied with the settled case-law of the Federal Constitutional Court on the use of evidence in criminal proceedings. Also of relevance was the fact that the data had been used in preliminary proceedings and not the main proceedings against the applicants.

Secondly, as concerned the nature of the offence, the Court observed that it had constituted a serious offence – tax evasion – affecting State resources and its capacity to act in the collective interest.

Thirdly, as concerned the manner and circumstances in which the search warrant had been issued, the search had been ordered to find further evidence and appeared to be have been the only means of establishing whether the applicants had in fact been liable for tax evasion. Moreover, nothing indicated that the German authorities, at the time, had deliberately and systematically breached domestic and international law in order to obtain information for the prosecution of tax crimes.

Fourthly, as to the content and scope of the order, the Court considered them to be specific, containing an explicit and detailed reference to the offence being investigated and identifying the items sought as evidence.

Lastly, as concerned the possible repercussions of the search, the applicants had not alleged any adverse effect of it on their personal reputation.

Accordingly, in the present case the German courts had remained within their room for manoeuvre ("margin of appreciation") in regulating the conditions under which residential premises could be searched, and there had therefore been no violation of Article 8 of the Convention.

Opinion

Judge Vehabović expressed a concurring opinion which is annexed to the judgment.

The judgment is available only in English.

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on <u>www.echr.coe.int</u>. To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe here: <u>www.echr.coe.int/RSS/en</u> or follow us on Twitter <u>@ECHRpress</u>.

Press contacts <u>echrpress@echr.coe.int</u> | tel.: +33 3 90 21 42 08 Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30) Denis Lambert (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 09) Inci Ertekin (tel: + 33 3 90 21 55 30) George Stafford (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 71) **The European Court of Human Rights** was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe Member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.